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Montgomery, AL 36104





County Commissions – Sewers – Utilities – Capital Improvement Fund





Section 11-29-6(c) of the Code of Alabama allows Montgomery County to use money from the capital improvement fund for the installation of water and sanitary sewer lines on Montgomery County’s property (East Industrial Park).





Section 11-29-6 of the Code of Alabama does not place any limitation on the amount of funds that can be used for public utility facilities.





Dear Mr. Gallion:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Montgomery County Commission.








QUESTION





	Does section 11-29-6(c) of the Code of Alabama allow Montgomery County to use money for the instal�lation of water and sanitary sewer lines on Montgomery County’s property (East Industrial Park)?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 11-29-6 of the Code of Alabama deals with the “county govern�ment capital improvement fund” and states, in part, as follows:





	The fund capital shall be distributed to the sev�eral counties of the state and shall be paid on April 15 of the fiscal year for which each annual appropriation is made as follows: . . .





Such funds shall only be used by counties for the fol�lowing purposes:





* * *





	c. Public utilities; counties may expend such funds for public water and waste water treatment facilities and drainage facilities. Such expenditures may include the purchase of land and rights-of-way, and the purchase of equipment and supplies necessary for the installation and maintenance of such public facilities.





Ala. Code § 11-29-6 (Supp. 2003) (emphasis added).





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a stat�ute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and com�monly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370 (Ala. 1994); Tuscaloosa County Comm’n v. Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n of Tus�caloosa County, 589 So. 2d 687 (Ala. 1991); Coastal States Gas Trans�mission Co. v. Alabama Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 524 So. 2d 357 (Ala. 1988.  The court looks for the legislative intent in the language of the act, and while that language cannot be detracted from or added to, it may be explained.  Alabama Indus. Bank v. State ex rel Avinger, 286 Ala. 59, 237 So. 2d 108 (1970); May v. Head, 210 Ala. 112, 96 So. 869 (1923).  Where a statu�tory pronouncement is distinct and unequivocal, there remains no room for judi�cial construction, and the clearly expressed intent of the Legislature must be given effect. Ex parte Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956 (Ala. 1985); Dumas Bros. Mfg. Co. v. Southern Guar. Ins. Co., 431 So. 2d 534 (Ala. 1983). Only if there is no rational way to interpret the words as stated in the statute will a court look be�yond those words to determine legislative intent.  DeKalb Co. LP Gas Co., Inc. v. Suburban Gas Co., Inc., 729 So. 2d 270 (Ala. 1998).





	The plain language of section 11-29-6 of the Code of Alabama al�lows for money from the county government capital improvement fund to be used “for public water and waste water treatment facilities and drain�age facilities. Such expenditures may include the purchase of land and rights-of-way, and the pur�chase of equipment and supplies necessary for the installation and maintenance of such public facilities.”  Ala. Code § 11-29-6 (Supp. 2003) (emphasis added).  The statute does not, however, define the word “facilities.”  Webster’s Diction�ary defines the word “facility” in a construction context as “something (as a hospital, machin�ery, plumbing) that is built, constructed, installed, or estab�lished to per�form some particular function or to serve some particular end.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 812 (1986).  It is, there�fore, the opinion of this Office that water and sanitary sewer lines fall under the plain meaning of the word “facility,” and it would, there�fore, be a permissible use by the county of its county government capital improvement funds under section 11-29-6 of the Code of Alabama.








CONCLUSION





	Section 11-29-6(c) of the Code of Alabama allows Montgomery County to use money from the capital improvement fund for the installa�tion of water and sanitary sewer lines on Montgomery County’s property (East Industrial Park).








QUESTION





	If the answer is “yes,” are there any limits on the amount of money that can be used for that project?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The only limitation on fund use in the statute is found in paragraph “d” and deals with funds used for roads and bridges.  Paragraph “d” of the statute limits use for road and bridge projects to “up to 50 percent of the funds received.”  Ala. Code § 11-29-6 (Supp. 2003).  There is no similar provision that limits the amount of funds that can be used for the installa�tion of water and sanitary sewer lines on Montgomery County’s property.  In looking at the plain language of the statute, it is the opinion of this Office that the Legislature dem�onstrated its intent not to limit the expen�diture of funds on public utilities.  Had the legislative intent been other�wise, the Legislature would have placed a limitation similar to the one placed in the very next paragraph of section 11-29-6 of the Code dealing with roads and bridges.  








CONCLUSION





	Section 11-29-6 of the Code of Alabama does not place any limita�tion on the amount of funds that can be used for public utility facilities.


 


	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Ben Albritton of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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